
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 20 April 2023 at 5.00 pm 
In the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 

 
Members to declare any interests and party whips 
in relation to  matters to be discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
February 2023. 
 

7 - 14 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
5   West Bromwich E-Scooter Trial Zone Review 

 
To consider and comment upon the West 
Bromwich E-Scooter Trial Zone Review. 

15 - 46 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

  
6   Bus Service Improvement Plan 

 
To consider and comment upon the Bus Service 
Improvement Plan. 
 

47 - 178 

 
7   Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
To note and review the Board’s Work Programme 
2022/23 and the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

179 - 192 

 

Page 2



 

 
Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Simms (Chair) 
Councillors Taylor, Chambers, Chapman, Fenton, Gavan, J Giles, Z Hussain, 
Kaur, Owen and Rahman.. 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Minutes of 
Economy Skills Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board 

 
9 February 2023 at 5.00pm 

in Committee Room 2 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillors Taylor (Vice Chair), Fenton, J Giles, Kaur, 

Owen and Rahman. 
 
Officers:  Tammy Stokes (Service Manager - Spatial Planning 

and Growth), Andy Miller (Strategic Planning and 
Transport Manager), Samantha Holder (Senior 
Planner), Alex Goddard (Democratic Services Officer) 
and John Swann (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 
1/23  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Simms (Chair) and Abrahams. 

 
 
2/23  Declarations of Interest 
  

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

3/23  Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
November 2022 are confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

4/23  Additional Item of Business  
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to 
consider.   

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
5/23 Friar Park Urban Village 
 
 The Board received a report in relation to the Masterplan 

proposals for a Friar Park Urban Village. 
 
 The proposals outlined the largest development in Sandwell, 

with up to 630 new homes with approximately 10 hectares of 
public open space (which represented a net increase). 

 
 The Service Manager - Spatial Planning and Growth 

provided the Board with an overview of the consultation 
activity that had taken place on the proposals, which 
included:- 

 
• A dedicated website for the consultation with an online 

form for residents to complete to share their views; 
• Two drop-in sessions, held on a Friday and a Saturday 

at the Millennium Centre which was adjacent to the 
development site; 

• Promotion of the consultation campaign via Council 
social media posts and a letter drop to every household 
in Friar Park as well as a neighbouring estate; 

• A joint press release with the West Midlands Combined 
Authority. 

 
The Board was advised that 57 responses were received to 
the consultation.  It was acknowledged that whilst this 
number was low, the site had been allocated for residential 
redevelopment since 2004. 
 
In general respondents to the consultation were supportive of 
the proposals, but not entirely, with a number of concerns 
highlighted including:- 
 
• The existing community centre that serves the local 

area, the Millennium Centre, was not large enough to 
serve an additional 630 homes. 

• School and GP provision were felt by respondents to 
currently be inadequate, even without the development 
moving forward. 

 
The Board noted that the draft Masterplan had been 
amended taking into account the feedback that had been 
received during the consultation.  This included allocation of 

Page 8



space to potentially expand the Millennium Centre as well as 
changes to the layout to address concerns around specific 
elements such as preventing access by trail bikes which was 
an issue for residents in the Friar Park ward. 
 
Members stated that they had been contacted by a local 
campaign group which had set out its concerns including 
around the contamination of the site and the environmental 
impact. 

 
 From the comments and questions by members of the 

Board, the following responses were made, and issues 
highlighted:- 

 
- In addition to officers from the Regeneration and 

Growth directorate, officers from Highways were also in 
attendance at the drop-in sessions. 

 
- Members sought clarity around how it had been 

determined that no additional schools would be 
required for a development of 630 houses. 

 
- A GP practice had been identified in Friar Park where 

there could be capacity for expansion if it was 
determined by the NHS to be required. 

 
- The Council’s Library Service had requested, in the 

event that the Millennium Centre was expanded, for a 
permanent library space to build on the current 
arrangements for a small temporary library in the 
Centre. 

 
- Due to the nature of the proposals, including a detailed 

plan, it wasn’t possible to carry out consultation by 
telephone. 

 
- Some site investigations have taken place which 

confirmed the site was contaminated.  The ground 
condition would remain in a contaminated state if the 
development did not proceed and remediation works 
took place. 

 
- Further details around the provision of Affordable 

Housing on the site and the projected impact on 
waiting lists for Council housing was requested. 

Page 9



Members felt that in order to identify recommendations to 
Cabinet on the Friar Park Urban Village Masterplan it was 
necessary to arrange an additional meeting of the Board to 
include a wide range of input from technical officers and 
partners. 

 
Resolved that an additional meeting of the Economy, 
Skills, Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board be 
arranged to consider the Friar Park Urban Village in 
more detail, including input from a range of Council 
service areas as well as partners. 

 
(Councillor Gavan entered the meeting during consideration of this item) 
 

 
6/23 Sandwell Development Plan 
 
 The Board received a presentation on the Sandwell 

Development Plan, which formed part of the hierarchy of 
plans that directed and informed what was built and where.   

 
 Every local authority had a Development Plan, which usually 

covered a 15-year period although it was possible to address 
emerging issues through partial reviews of the Plan. 

 
 The Board noted that there were two tiers of plan; the Black 

Country Core Strategy which set out broad locations (not 
identify specific sites) and the Site Allocations and Area 
Action Plans that did identify sites for specific purposes.  
Underneath these documents were a range of 
supplementary planning documents that provided guidance 
on issues. 

 
 It was reported that Sandwell had an identified need for 

27,873 new homes, however the Urban Capacity Study had 
indicated only 9,158 could be delivered.  Originally it had 
been proposed to address this through the Black Country 
Plan under the Localism Act 2011 Duty to Co-operate.  The 
Black Country Plan had identified infrastructure 
requirements, addressed climate matters and supported a 
range of sub-regional and regional strategic aims.  However 
due to the insurmountable need to build some of the houses 
required for the Black Country on Green Belt land Dudley 
MBC had withdrawn for political reasons. 

 

Page 10



As a sub-regional plan was no longer possible, it was now 
urgent for Sandwell to review its own local plan.  
Consultation had commenced during the week of this 
meeting and would run until 20 March 2023.  Following this a 
draft plan would be prepared which would again be subject 
to further consultation.  After this a final plan would be 
developed, with consultation anticipated to take place in the 
second half of 2024.  After this the plan would be submitted 
to the Secretary of State who would arrange for the 
‘Examination in Public’.  Timescales for that element of the 
process would depend on availability of the Planning 
Inspectorate.  It was estimated that adoption of the Sandwell 
Local Plan would be in late 2025/early 2026. 

 
 At this early stage of the process the Council was seeking 

views of local people, businesses and stakeholders on what 
the key land issues were for Sandwell.  Officers highlighted 
the importance of this and asked members to speak to 
residents and encourage them to submit their views. 

 
 There was a Call for Sites exercise taking place, to allow 

anyone to identify sites that could be potentially redeveloped.  
These would then be assessed.  Although there was a size 
threshold for inclusion in the plan (no housing sites less than 
10 units, no employment land smaller than 4.5 hectares), the 
Council still welcomed all suggestions as they could all 
contribute to the authority’s targets for housing and 
employment land provision. 

 
 The Board also noted an overview of the programme of 

planning reform being undertaken by the Government.  It had 
been stressed that although there would be change, local 
authorities should not delay reviewing local plans and should 
continue to carry out reviews under existing arrangements.  
Sandwell had made the decision to continue with the review, 
although other councils had paused activity. 

 
From the comments and questions by members of the 
Board, the following responses were made, and issues 
highlighted:- 

 
- At the current stage of the consultation it was not 

proposed to hold any drop-in events, however at the 
next stage this would be arranged. 

 

Page 11



- As part of the Call for Sites exercise all land owners 
that submitted to the Black County Plan would be 
contacted as their situations may have changed. 

 
- If the public knew of sites that were underused or 

derelict and let the Council know they could be 
assessed, the land owner could potentially be worked 
with and the site could be considered for allocation. 

 
- Education, Health, Public Health were statutory 

consultees.  Licensing was also consulted. 
 
- The basic definition of Affordable Housing was set 

nationally and could not be altered locally.  The Council 
could look at percentages of Affordable Housing it 
would seek on developments, however it was 
acknowledged that this could impact on the viability of 
sites – land remediation costs in Sandwell were often 
high due to the area’s industrial heritage and increased 
Affordable Housing requirements could place further 
pressure on developers which could make 
developments economically unviable. 

 
- The impact of building large facilities such as Police 

Stations or NHS facilities on surrounding areas needed 
to be considered.  

 
- It was intended to include draft inset areas which 

looked at specific centres and the issues particular to 
them.  This would vary from centre to centre and if land 
use provided a solution policy could be developed to 
address it. 

 
- Some matters, such as surface materials, would need 

to be addressed through Design Codes and were not 
the remit of the Local Plan. 

 
- The importance of linking with the Local Transport Plan 

(West Midlands Combined Authority) was vital. 
 
The Board thanked officers for attending the meeting. 

 
(Councillor Z Hussain left the meeting during consideration of this 

item and did not return) 
 

Page 12



 
7/23 Cabinet Forward Plan and Work Programme 
 
 The Board noted its Work Programme for the remainder of 

2022/2023 and received the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

 
 
 
 

Meeting ended at 6:39pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  
 

Page 13

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

 

Report to Economy, Skills, Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board 
 

9 March 2023 
 

Subject: West Bromwich E-Scooter Trial Zone Review 
Director: Director of Regeneration and Growth  

Tony McGovern 
Contact Officer: Andy Miller – Strategic Planning and 

Transportation Manager 
andy_miller@sandwell.gov.uk  
 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Board considers and comments on the E-scooter Trial that 

operated in West Bromwich between December 2020 and November 
2022. 
 

1.2 That the Board makes any recommendations it feels appropriate for 
consideration by Cabinet in the event that a future request is received by 
an E-scooter hire company to operate in Sandwell. 

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  

2.1 The Board requested an opportunity to comment on the operation of the 
E-scooter trial in West Bromwich and where appropriate make 
recommendations to Cabinet to be considered prior to any decision on 
future E-scooter hire schemes in Sandwell following the ending of the trial 
in November 2022. 
 

 
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 5

mailto:andy_miller@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

People live well and age well 
 
E-scooters may encourage modal shift away private care use 
for short trips, reducing air pollution and decreasing the 
associated risks of lung and heart damage. 

 

Strong resilient communities 
 
E-scooters offer increased accessibility into West Bromwich 
town centre for communities who use the centre as a local 
hub. 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 
 
E-Scooters are a new micro-mobility technology and the 
operation of an E-scooter trial zone helps establish Sandwell 
as a centre of innovation.  

 
E-scooters offer increased accessibility into West Bromwich 
town centre strengthening its role as a social, retail, 
educational and employment centre.    

 

A connected and accessible Sandwell  
 
The provision of E-scooters may encourage modal shift from 
car use for short trips, improving air quality and reducing 
emissions. 

 
4 Context and Key
[...]
r West Midlands 
Metro and West Bromwich Bus Station); day time population (estimated 
pre-Covid at approximately 13,600) and size (just over one square mile). 
The trial zone boundary is shown on the plan at Appendix B. 

 
4.9 The main particulars of the West Bromwich trial were; 
 

• Ran initially for six months but was subsequently extended to coincide 
with the end of the intended end of the Voi contract in November 
2022*. 
 

*  Subsequently the West midlands Voi contract was further extended to 28th February 2023. Sandwell chose 
not to extend the trial accordingly. 

 

Page 18



 

• Hired E-scooters could only be used within the defined Trial Zone 
(private E-scooters remain illegal) and usage was governed by the 
rules set out in the operational playbook (see Appendix C). 

• Operating hours were 06.00 to 20.00.  
• E-scooters had a maximum speed of 12.5m and were restricted to 

roads with a speed limit of 30mph or lower. 
• Wearing of helmets was advised but not mandatory. 
• Users had to be eighteen or over and hold a driving license (including 

provisional licenses).  
• E-scooters were barred from entering certain areas within the trial 

zone. These areas were specified as ‘no ride zones’. They were; 
o The pedestrianised section of West Bromwich High Street  
o Garden of Remembrance  
o New Square  
o Oak House Park  
o Metro Plaza 
o Private Land including Sandwell, Astle Retail Park, West 

Bromwich Bus Station, the shopping centres of Kings Square and 
Queens Square, Metro Stop walkways and platforms. 

• Parking was dockless. Apart from defined ‘no park zones’, users 
could leave their scooters wherever their trip ended as long as it 
followed parking standards (parked on footway, upright and not 
blocking pedestrian movements).  

• 50 scooters were deployed. There was provision to expand to 150 if 
demand indicated a need but this was never achieved. The operator 
was required to ‘rebalance’ the locations of E-scooters throughout the 
per
[...]
afety record of rental E- 
scooters. Data highlighted in the report indicates that the frequency of 
rental E-scooter collisions was higher during 2021 than for pedal cycles 
(including bicycles and e-bikes), though this was ‘likely to be driven in part 
by the novel nature of the mode’. 
 

4.17 It is also noted that findings show collisions were more likely to occur 
among less experienced users, ‘making it difficult to make like-for-like 
comparisons with more established modes’. While the frequency of rental 

Page 20



 

E-scooter collisions was higher than for pedal cycles, the types of injuries 
reported by users appeared broadly similar to the types of injuries reported 
by cyclists. 
 

4.18 The evaluation highlighted stakeholder concerns around technical 
elements of the scooter design such as audibility, visibility and 
acceleration. Rider behaviour, particularly pavement riding, was a concern 
among pedestrians with mobility issues and blind or partially sighted 
individuals. 
 

4.19 Amongst the improvements suggested in the report are greater clarity on 
E-scooter rules (such as parking), differences between rental and private 
scooters, and on safety information, segregated lanes, more on-road 
parking and improvements to parking bay signage. 
 

4.20 The report does not cover private E-scooter use. However, it is recognised 
that private use is widespread and that this may affect the perceptions of 
the trials on behalf of non-users and the recording of safety data. 
 

4.21 The Parliamentary Advisory Committee on Transport safety has carried 
research into the safety of privately-owned E-scooters in the UK2. The 
research found that since 2019 up to the early December 2022, there were 
31 deaths involving E-scooters with ages ranging from 12 years old to 75, 
though the latter was not a rider. Twelve riders have died in single-vehicle 
collisions and one pedestrian has died having been struck by someone 
who was riding an E-scooter. The accident r
[...]
rvice 
Improvement Plan and supporting measures. 
 

 
  

Page 47

Agenda Item 6

mailto:andy_miller@sandwell.gov.uk


 
 

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

Strong resilient communities: Successful communities 
needs access to jobs, services and facilities to enable them to 
remain healthy and vibrant. The public transport network, of 
which bus services are the major part, is an important enabler 
of this. 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods: Both new and 
existing residential developments rely on good quality access 
and links to shops, services and leisure facilities in order for 
them to be successful. The public transport network, of which 
bus services are the major part, is an important enabler of this. 

 

A connected and accessible Sandwell: The provision of a 
high quality public transport network will enable Sandwell 
residents to access jobs, education and services both within 
and beyond the Borough’s boundaries.  

Bus services are a key component of the public transport 
network. The Bus Service Improvement plan backed by the 
enhanced Partnership Plan and Scheme will underpin the 
provision of a comprehensive and integrated bus network 
throughout Sandwell.  

 
4 Context and Key Issues 

 
The state of the bus network in the West Midlands 
 

4.1 Four out of five of all public transport trips in the West midlands are made 
by bus. The West Midlands network is the largest outside of London with 
over 248 million passenger boardings in 2019/20. There are over 300 
routes served by 2,000 buses. Twenty-four operators provide these routes 
but the largest, with 89% of all scheduled mileage, is National Express 
West Midlands. Diamond Bus (Rotala) is the next largest within the WMCA 
area whilst many cross-boundary services are operated by the other major 
national operators, Arriva, Stagecoach and First.  
 

Page 48



 
 

4.2 However, bus patronage has been falling steadily since the 1980s. 
Services which are not commercially viable but are socially necessary are 
subsidised through a tender process. There are currently 159 such 
contracts covering 219 routes. The cost of these subsidies has risen 
consistently for a number of years and in 2020/21 amounted to £9.8m. 
This funding comes from the transport levy that each of the seven West 
Midlands local authorities pays to fund TfWM. The levy also funds the 
statutory English National Concessionary Travel Scheme which provides 
free travel for qualifying groups.   
 

4.3 The steady decline in bus usage was exacerbated by the Covid19 
pandemic. Patronage is currently at around 82% of pre-Covid levels and 
the network has required significant public subsidy to remain viable. DfT 
funding remains in place until the end of March which has enabled a 
network equivalent to 90% of the pre-Covid network to be maintained. 
However, operators have recently made it known that a further 10% of the 
network is at risk without further support. 
 

4.4 It is against this backdrop that the various strategies, both national and 
regional, have been adopted to support the bus network. This report 
covers the Bus Service Improvement Plan, the Enhanced Partnership and 
infrastructure proposals being developed to support it. It also gives an 
update on the Transport for West Midlands (TfWM) network review.  
 

4.5 In March 2021, The Department for Transport published a new national 
strategy for bus services in England (‘Bus Back Better’) in an attempt to 
reform bus service provision across the country. The strategy set out an 
ambition for every local transport authority (LTA) and bus operator in 
England to be in a statutory enhanced partnership (EP) or franchising 
arrangement by April 2022, using existing powers within the Bus Services 
Act 2017. 
 

4.6 In response to this, TfWM, in partnership with its constituent authorities, 
developed the West Midlands Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) 
published in November 2021.  
 

Pag
[...]
r Quality
Poor air quality poses a great challenge to the 
region, contributing to almost 1,500 premature 
deaths per year. In all seven districts in the region, 
nitrogen dioxide (NO2) and/or particular matter 
concentration thresholds are exceeded (relative to 
EU limits).

Transport, particularly single occupancy private 
cars, is a major contributor to pollution. Increased 
congestion in turn causes further pollution due to 
standing traffic, a situation that the bus system 
contributes too. The bus sector has consequently 
been a focus area for tackling poor local air 
quality. This will have a significant impact due to 
the size of the operation, as there are currently 
around 2,100 buses operating in West Midlands 
across 23 operators, with just over a fifth of the 
bus fleet consisting of Euro III buses.

Social Inequality 
The West Midlands social inequality gap is 
growing with more people now living in poverty 
and receiving low incomes.  

Vulnerable groups however rely significantly on 
the bus network, but issues including affordability, 
accessibility and availability of bus services can 
act as major barriers to people accessing key 
opportunities like employment and training. As 
the bus network is impacted, the most vulnerable 
people are further disadvantaged. This in turn 
further contributes to a decline in their quality of 
life, widening the social inequality gap.

12

Passenger Boardings in WMCA on local bus services

0

2009/2010 2014/20152010/2011 2015/20162011/2012 2016/20172012/2013 2017/20182013/2014

50

150

250

100

200

M
ill

io
n 

Pa
ss

en
ge

r 
Jo

ur
ne

ys

Year

300

350

P
age 70



13

W
H

A
T 

O
U

R
 R

ES
ID

EN
T

S 
T

H
IN

K Bus passenger feedback allows us to monitor the performance of the bus network in the 
West Midlands. The Bus Passenger Survey in spring 2018 showed: 

Perception vs. Reality 
There are many preconceived ideas around using 
the bus that act as a barrier to its usage. 

A ‘Demystifying the Bus
[...]
lly important accessible transport 
services such as Ring and Ride and community 
transport services. Accessible transport 
performs an essential service for people who 
find it difficult to use conventional public 
transport due to ill health and/or a disability.

Demand Responsive Transport (DRT) is 
another area providing an opportunity for 
the West Midlands. We are currently trialling 
DRT serving the University of Warwick in the 
West Midlands Future Transport Zone (FTZ). 
A mobility credits scheme is also being trialled 
in this FTZ to see the impact of the Coventry 
scheme on customer travel choices.

Bus network and deprivation

Buses are crucial for those who lack access to a private vehicle, those on the lowest 
incomes, and for those living in the most deprived communities. The West Midlands has 
some of the most deprived wards in England (19% of the West Midlands sits in the 10% 
most deprived areas in the UK) and circa 25% of residents do not have access to a car, with 
this increasing to 40% in some of our most deprived communities.

Indices of deprivation where bus is the main mode of public transport

P
age 94



Increasing bus priority is a key area of 
opportunity.  Transport is fundamental 
to our region’s economic growth, 
but congestion on our roads remains 
a challenge to our ambitions.  In 
deprived areas where there is a greater 
dependency on buses to access education 
and work opportunities, congestion 
disproportionately impacts bus users, 
increasing journey times and reducing 
potential job catchments. These factors 
ultimately create barriers to people and 
communities most in need of change and 
restrict inclusive economic growth.

Without addressing major sources of 
congestion, buses will continue to see a 
decline in patronage and higher operating 
costs. Congestion makes journey times 
unreliable due to significant differences 
in the timetabled promise and the actual 
journey. Congestion also slows down 
the average speeds of bus

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 20 April 2023 at 5.00 pm 
at Committee Room 2 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Taylor (Vice Chair in the Chair); 
 Councillors Chapman Fenton, J Giles, Owen and Rahman. 
 
Officers:  Andy Miller (Strategic Planning and Transport Manager), Alex 

Goddard (Scrutiny Lead Officer) and John Swann 
(Democratic Services Officer). 

  
 

13/21 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simms, 
Gavan, Z Hussain and Kaur. 

 
14/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 

 
15/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
February 2023 are confirmed as a correct record. 

  
 

16/21 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to consider.   
  



 
17/21 West Bromwich E-Scooter Trial Zone Review 

 
Further to Minute No. 25/21 (30 September 2021), the Board 
received reports in relation to the E- Scooter trial which had 
operated between December 2020 and November 2022. 

  
The trial had been in operation for 18 months in Sandwell and Voi 
had operated 50 E- Scooter’s within the trial zone in West 
Bromwich town centre.  
  
Safety precautions in place during the trial had included a 
maximum speed of 12.5mph, restriction to roads with a speed limit 
of 30mph or less and the restriction to the trial area via geofencing 
technologies.  All users had held a photographic driving licence 
(including provisional licences) and were eighteen or over. 

  
The Strategic Planning and Transport Manager noted that riders 
had used them primarily for leisure, as longer journeys such as 
commutes were not possible due to the size of the trial area (just 
over one square mile). 
  
Complaints by residents and business owners were largely in 
relation to users riding on the pavement and the poor parking of 
the Voi E- Scooters. 
  
Whilst anti- social behaviour whilst riding E- Scooters had been 
reported in the Borough, it was challenging to determine whether 
these instances had occurred whilst riding Voi’s or privately owned 
E- Scooters.  It was acknowledged that privately owned E- Scooter 
numbers had increased in recent years due to the increasingly cost 
effective manufacturing and improved technology. 
  
 
 
Reported injury accidents had been rare, with only 14 recorded 
during the trial period in Sandwell.  However national research had 
indicated that accidents were three times more likely to occur 
whilst riding an E- Scooter compared to a bicycle. 
  
Demand had been low which had resulted in only 50 E- Scooters 
in operation, this represented a third of the E -Scooters allocated to 
West Bromwich during the trial period.  The monthly average was 
223 rides from the data collected however usage was reduced in 



Winter months, there were no proposals to reintroduce E- Scooters 
within Sandwell, either by Voi or another E -Scooter provider. 
  
Sandwell’s trial had formed part of the wider West Midlands and E- 
Scooters had also been deployed across Birmingham and 
Coventry.  Voi was the sole operator across the West Midlands 
and was managed by a partnership between Transport for West 
Midlands, Voi and the local highway authorities. 
  
Transport for West Midlands had yet conducted a full evaluation of 
the trial scheme, however it was anticipated that this would be 
completed following conclusion of the trials in Birmingham and 
Coventry. 
  
Following comments and questions from members of the Board, 
the following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 
  
•        The wearing of helmets although recommended was not 

compulsory on E- Scooters. 
•        Sandwell Council had incurred no expenditure directly linked to 

the trial, however £50,000 had been spent on minor highway 
repairs to ensure E- Scooters were used safely. 

•        Although driving licences were required to hire Voi E- Scooters, 
once hired it was not possible to establish who was operating 
them. 

•        The riding of privately owned E- Scooters on public land, 
although prevalent, was illegal. 

•        E- Scooters were legally classed as motor vehicles, 
enforcement powers therefore were the responsibility of West 
Midlands Police.  

  
(Councillor Rahman joined the meeting during consideration of this item) 
  
 

18/21 Bus Service Improvement Plan 
 

The Board received the Bus Service Improvement Plan and an 
overview of the challenges which the network faced across the 
West Midlands. 

  
The West Midlands Bus Network was the largest outside of 
London and 80% of public transport trips were made via bus. 
National Express West Midlands accounted for 89% of the 
scheduled milage, with 23 other operators offering routes across 
the West Midlands conurbation.  



  
Bus patronage was at 82% of the pre- pandemic level and the 
network required significant public subsidy to remain viable.  The 
cost of subsidies was £9.8m in 2020/21 and 219 routes were 
subsided via a tender process, these routes had been assessed as 
socially necessary despite being not commercially viable. 

  
The Strategic Planning and Transport Manager identified the 
following ambitions:- 
  
-       A simplified ticketing system; 
-       Improved bus shelters, with real time information via a departure 

screen; 
-       Integration with the West Midlands Metro, national rail services 

and other public transport networks; 
-       Increased confidence via the reduction of anti- social behaviour 

through the Safer Travel Partnership; 
-       Network resilience and protection from disruption. 

  
It was acknowledged that efforts to improve the air quality across 
the Borough has been made by the bus network.  Proposals 
included a commitment to the bus retrofit programme, the roll- out 
of electric buses and innovation in bus fuel technology.  In 
additional, National Express west Midlands had pledged to not 
purchase any diesel buses. 
  
Following comments and questions from members of the Board, 
the following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 
  
•        Grants were provided by central government to operators to 

install electric charging points in depots. 
 
 
•        Pantographic charging trials had commenced in 

Wolverhampton bus station in 2022 and Transport for West 
Midlands had targets to introduce 36 pantograph charging 
stations by 2023. 

•        The range of electric buses was increasing as technology 
developed, however electric buses were significantly more 
expensive to operate compared to conventional diesel buses. 

•        It was acknowledged that 35% of Sandwell residents do not 
have access to a car. 

•        Less frequent services which operated during the evenings or 
on Sundays presented a barrier to increased passenger usage 



and contributed to a perception that the bus network was not 
reliable. 

•        Enhanced Partnerships were being rolled out between 
operators across the West Midlands Network, this would 
specify levels of services for core routes. 

  
Resolved that the Directors of Borough Economy and 
Regeneration and Growth consider the above when 
exploring Bus Service improvement proposals. 

  
  
(Councillor Rahman left the meeting during consideration of this item) 
  
 

19/21 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Board noted its Work Programme for 2022/ 23 and received 
the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.02 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

